## HAPTER 108.

AN ACT AUTHORIZING RESIDENTS OF THIS VEND THEIR OWN PRODUCTIONS THEREIN BY PAYING A LICENSE FEE OF NOT EXCEEDING FIVE DOLLARS (\$5).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Any manufacturer, mechanic or nurseryman, License on sale having a legal residence in this State, may sell his own work of home proor production, except spirituous, vinous, or malt liquor, manufactured or grown in this State, by paying to the proper authority of any village, town or city of this State, a sum not exceeding five dollars (\$5), any law or provisions of law organizing any such village, town or city, to the contrary, notwithstanding.

All acts and parts of act conflicting with the pro-

visions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1877.

## CHAPTER 109.

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE STATE AUDITOR TO ABATE PENALTIES FOR NON-PAYMENT OF INTEREST ON STATE LANDS IN CERTAIN CASES.

· Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the State Auditor is hereby authorized Penalties and directed to abate all penalties for non-payment of inter- and how. est due or to become due for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), on unpaid purchase money of school, agricultural, college, or internal improvement lands in such portion of the State, or belonging to such persons as have suffered from ravages of grasshoppers or hail storms, if prior to the first (1st) day of December, one thousand eight

hundred and seventy-seven (1877). Provided, that such abatement shall only be made upon the petition of the person seeking such relief under the provisions of this act, duly filed in the office of the State Auditor, showing the necessity for such relief, which petition shall be duly verified and approved by the county treasurer and auditor of the county wherein such lands are situated.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1877.

## CHAPTER 110.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE PUBLICATION OF SPECIAL LAWS BY THE COUNTIES AFFECTED BY THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

11 Section 1. All laws of a special nature which are not by Special law is the laws of this State required to be published in the newslished—now papers of the State, which shall hereafter be passed by the Legislature of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), or hereafter, may be published once in not more than two (2) of the newspapers of the counties affected by said the special laws, as soon as the same are published by the Secrefill tary of State. Provided, such newspapers shall have been regularly issued for at least three (3) months previous to such publication. And provided further, that the county commissioners of the counties affected by any special laws iff passed by Legislature, shall cause or order the same to be nublished.

The county commissioners of each county may, if they deem it necessary, as soon as the special laws of the State are published by the Secretary of State, cause any or all of the special laws relating to their several counties to be published as provided in section one (1) of this act, the cost of which shall be paid out of the treasury of the county where

the same are published.

The price paid by any county for the publication of the said laws shall be forty (40) cents per folio. Provided, that before payment is made for the publication of any of the special laws as above, publishers who may print such laws

County com: missioners to authorize pu lication.

Price of publi-